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Gazette No.: 26/2003 Published on 27 Jun 2003
FIXED TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK SERVICES LICENCE
TELECOMMUNICATION ORDINANCE (Chapter 106)

In accordance with General Condition 20 of the Fixed Telecommunication Network Services Licence,
Reach Networks Hong Kong Limited hereby publishes the following revisions to the tariffs, terms and
conditions under which it provides the following telecommunication service.

International Switched Digital Service— Wholesale

The following destinations are added to Table 1 International Switched Digital Service (ISDS) — 64Kbps
ISDS Rates Table under Clause 2 of the ISDS tariff (Government Gazette reference - No. 14/2001).

Normal Rate (Note 1)

Volume Rate (Note 1)

Peak and Off-Peak Off-Peak Peak and Off-Peak Off-Peak
c . First Minute Additional Minute First Minute Additional Minute
ountries Per Minute Per Minute Per Minute Per Minute
in HK$ inHK$ in HK$ inHK$
(Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2)
Australia 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 2.90 2.90 2.70 2.70
Austria 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 4.40 4.40 4.20 4.20
Denmark 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 4.40 4.40 4.20 4.20
Ireland 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 3.60 3.60 3.40 3.40
Israel 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 4.40 4.40 4.20 4.20
Italy 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 4.40 4.40 4.20 4.20
Japan 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 450 4,50 4.30 4.30
Korea (South) 3G
Mobile (Note 3) 4.50 4.50 4.30 4.30
Sweden 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 3.70 3.70 3.40 3.40
U.K. 3G Mobile
(Note 3) 3.30 3.30 3.00 3.00

The following destination is deleted from Table 1 International Switched Digital Service (ISDS) —
64Kbps ISDS Rates Table under Clause 2 of the I1SDS tariff (Government Gazette reference - No.

14/2001).
Normal Rate (Note 1) Volume Rate (Note 1)
Peak and Off-Peak Off-Peak Peak and Off-Peak Off-Peak
. First Minute Additional Minute First Minute Additional Minute
Countries Per Minute Per Minute Per Minute Per Minute
in HK$ inHK$ inHK$ in HK$
(Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2)
Monaco 17.71 15.93 14.00 12.60




Note 2 under ‘Notes' is re-written as follows:

‘2. Off-Peak periods are defined as follows.
Monday to Friday : Between 00:00 and 07:00
Saturday : Between 00:00 and 07:00, and after 13:00
Sunday : Whole Day’

Note 3 below is added to ‘Notes'.
‘3. 3G Mobile rates apply to calls generated by 3G mobile phones in Hong Kong and terminated at
3G phones in the corresponding destinations.’
I SDS 2003/04 Special Discount Plan
The following volume discount package is introduced for the promotion period from 11th June 2003 to
10th June 2004. Customers whose monthly outgoing data calls in excess of 360,000 minutes can enjoy

the following promotional rates for each minute of incremental traffic over and above the initial 360,000
minutes.

Peak and Off-Peak Off-Peak
First Minute Additional Minute
Countries Per Minute Per Minute

in HK$ in HK$

(Note 2) (Note 2)
Australia 3.00 3.00
Canada 3.50 3.50
China/Rest 1.80 1.80
China/Guangdong 1.66 1.66
France 3.50 3.50
Germany 3.50 3.50
Japan 4.00 4.00
Korea (South) 4.00 4.00
Singapore 2.80 2.80
Switzerland 6.70 6.70
Taiwan 2.80 2.80
UK. 3.50 3.50
U.SA. 3.50 3.50




Gazette No.: 26/2003 Published on 27 Jun 2003
FIXED TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK SERVICES LICENCE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (Chapter 106)

In accordance with General Condition 20 of the Fixed Telecommunication Network Services Licence,
Reach Networks Hong Kong Limited hereby publishes the following revisions to the tariffs, terms and
conditions under which it provides the following telecommunication services.

International Telegram
International Telegram service will discontinue with effect from 1st January 2004.

International Telex
The following service is added to ‘ Clause 1 Service Description’.

“19 Tropica Cyclone Warning
Tropical Cyclone Warning service is a broadcast service to disseminate the tropical cyclone
warnings issued by the Hong Kong Observatory. The message provides information on hoisting
and lowering of typhoon signals, together with indications of the position, direction, magnitude
and a 3-day forecast of the cyclone. Messages are delivered to subscribers viatelex or facsimile
as specified by subscribers.
(@ Long-Range Option
24-hour dissemination of warning messages
(b) Day-TimeOption
Dissemination of warning messages from 8 am. to 6 p.m. only
(c)  Short-Range Option
24-hour dissemination of warning messages after typhoon signal No.1 is hoisted
(d) Typhoon Signal Plus
Receives only the hoisting and lowering of typhoon signal plus one warning message daily
in the afternoon schedul e after typhoon signal No.1 is hoisted”

The following service charges are added to ‘ Clause 2 Charges'.

“2.8 Tropica Cyclone Warning
(@ Long-Range Option

(i) Telex Option $3 per minute (see Note 6)

(ii)  Facsimile Option $5,000 per annum (see Note 7)
(b) Day-TimeOption

(i) Telex Option $3 per minute (see Note 6)

(i)  Facsimile Option $2,500 per annum (see Note 7)
(c) Short-Range Option

(i) Telex Option $3 per minute (see Note 6)

(ii) Facsimile Option $2,000 per annum (see Note 7)
(d) Typhoon Signal Plus

(i) Telex Option $333 per annum (see Note 7)

(ii)  Facsimile Option $500 per annum (see Note 7)”

Note 6 and 7 below are added to ‘Notes'.

“6. Charges are based on duration of the telex call for delivery of the warning message. Only
successfully delivered messages will be charged.

7. On termination of the Tropical Cyclone Warning service, no annual subscription fees or part
thereof will be refunded to the Customer.”



